SECOND AMENDMENT
TO CONTRACT NUMBER 2010-07-02-034 PRP

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT (“Amendment”) to CONTRACT NUMBER
2010-07-02-034 PRP is entered into and effective as of September 1, 2016, (“Effective
Date™) by and between FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION, a public
corporation and a public body corporate and politic (“Florida Housing”), and ST.
PETERSBURG NEIGHBORHOOD HOUSING SERVICES, INC., d/b/a
NEIGHBORHOOD HOME SOLUTIONS (“Service Provider”).

RECITALS

A. Florida Housing and Service Provider entered into Contract Number 2010-07-02-034
PRP, dated August 13, 2013, (“Contract”) wherein Service Provider agreed to provide
or perform advisor services pursuant to RFQ 2010-07. As used herein, “Contract” shall
include within its meaning any modification or amendment to the Contract.

B. The initial term of the Contract was for two years, beginning August 13, 2013, and
ending August 12, 2015.

C. Section 4 of the Contract provides that the Contract may be renewed for three, one-year
terms.

D. Florida Housing and Service Provider wish to renew the Contract for the second one-
year renewal term, subject to the terms and conditions set forth below.

AGREEMENT

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms and conditions contained in the
Contract and this Amendment, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

A. Effective Date: Recitals. Upon its execution by both parties, this Amendment shall
be effective on September 1, 2016. The above recitals are true and correct and form a part
of this Amendment.

B. Renewal. The Contract is hereby renewed for the second one-year renewal term,
beginning September 1, 2016, and ending August 31, 2017. Subject to any previous
amendments or modifications and except as otherwise provided in this Amendment, the
Contract shall stand renewed upon its same terms and conditions.

C. Amendments.

1. Section 7(e) is hereby amended by appending the following to the end of
the section:

Second Amendment 1
Contract 2010-07-02-034 PRP



If the Contractor has questions regarding the application of
Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, to the Contractor’s duty to provide
public records relating to this contract, contact the Corporation Clerk
at:

Corporation Clerk
227 N. Bronough Street, Suite 5000
Tallahassee, Florida 32301-1329
Phone: 850.488.4197
E-mail: Corporation.Clerk@floridahousing.org

2. The Contract is amended further by creating Item (f). under Section 13,
Governing Law; Venue; Other Provisions:

(f) The Service Provider understands and agrees to cooperate with any audits
conducted in accordance with the provisions set forth in Section 20.055(5), Fla.
Stat.

D. General Terms and Conditions.

1. This Amendment shall be construed and enforced according to the laws of
the State of Florida and venue for any actions arising hereunder shall lic in Leon
County, Florida.

2. This Amendment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the
parties hereto, and their respective heirs, successors and assigns.

3. This Amendment may be executed in counterpart originals, no one of which
needs to contain the signatures of all parties hereto, but all of which together shall
constitute one and the same instrument.

4. All rights, powers and remedies provided herein may be exercised only to
the extent that the exercise thereof does not violate any applicable law and are intended
to be limited to the extent necessary so that they will not render this Amendment
invalid, illegal, or unenforceable under any applicable law. If any term of this
Amendment shall be held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the validity of the
other terms of this Amendment shall in no way be affected thereby.

S. Except as specifically modified by this Amendment, the Contract shall
remain in full force and effect, and all of the terms and provisions thereof are hereby
ratified and confirmed.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Second Amendment 2
Contract 2010-07-02-034 PRP



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this SECOND AMENDMENT to
Contract Number 2010-07-02-034 PRP, by a duly authorized representative, effective
September 1, 2016.

ST. PETERSBURG NEIGHBORHOOD HOUSING SERVICES, INC., d/b/a
NEIGHBORHOOD HOME SOLUTIONS

By, Ddwal £ Beardor

Name/Title: DeboM\lq E 5C,lwl.ml) Fi f(cs-‘JcJI'é CEQ

Date: 7/101 (&

FEIN: S9-202639|

FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION

By: 6\ P ke

Stephen P. fuger)\EXecutive Director
Date: — ./ 22 ! / ’(

Second Amendment 3
Contract 2010-07-02-034 PRP



FIRST AMENDMENT
TO CONTRACT NUMBER 2010-07-02-034 PRP

This FIRST AMENDMENT (“Amendment”) to HFA Hardest Hit Fund Principal
Reduction Program CONTRACT NUMBER 2010-07-02-034 PRP is entered into effective as
of April 1, 2015 (“Effective Date”) by and between the FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE
CORPORATION, a public corporation and a public body corporate and politic (“Florida
Housing”), and ST. PETERSBURG NEIGHBORHOOD HOUSING SERVICES, INC,, d/b/a
NEIGHBORHOOD HOME SOLUTIONS (“Service Provider”).

RECITALS

A. Florida Housing and Service Provider entered into Principal Reduction Program Contract
Number 2010-07-02-034 PRP, dated 8/13/2013 (“Contract”) wherein Service Provider agreed
to provide or perform advisor services pursuant to RFQ 2010-07. As used herein, “Contract”
shall include within its meaning any modification or amendment to the Principal Reduction
Contract.

B. The initial term of the Contract was for two (2) years, beginning on 8/13/2013 and ending on
8/12/2015 (“Original Expiration Date”)

C. Section 4. of the Contract provides that the Contract may be renewed for three (3), one-year
terms.

D. Florida Housing and Service Provider wish to renew the Contract for the first one-year renewal
term, subject to the terms and conditions set forth below.

E. Florida Housing and Service Provider also wish to amend certain provisions of the Contract,
subject to the terms and conditions set forth below.

AGREEMENT

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms and conditions contained in the
Contract and this Amendment, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. Effective Date; Recitals. Upon its execution by both parties, this Amendment shall be
deemed effective as of the Effective Date. The above recitals are true and correct and form a part
of this Amendment.

2. Amendment. Sections 6, and 11(a) of the Contract are hereby amended and restated as
follows:

Contract #2010-07-02-034 PRP
Florida Hardest Hit Fund (HHF) Program
HHF PRP Advisor Contract



“6. COMPENSATION

For purposes of determining if a file is a Tier I, I, Il or [V file, and thus entitled
to compensation at the corresponding rates as set forth below, Florida Housing shall use
the tier descriptions as set forth in the FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION
PR HHF DOCUMENT and ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION CHECKLISTS (the “PR
HHF Advisor Checklists”) dated February 2015, as amended from time to time, to
compensate the HHF Advisor for eligibility determination services rendered. The PR HHF
Advisor Checklists are subject to amendment from time to time during the term of this
Contract by Florida Housing; amended and updated PR HHF Advisor Checklists will be
made available to the HHF Advisor in the Counselor Direct system. Compensation rates
shall be based on the tier descriptions in the HHF Advisor Checklists in effect at the time
the eligibility determination is made for an Applicant. As used herein, the term PR HHF
Advisor Checklists shall mean the PR HHF Advisor Checklists as amended or modified
from to time during the term of this Contract.

The HHF Advisor shall not be permitted to charge the Applicant for any services
rendered under this Contract. All compensation will be supplied under the terms of this
Contract in amounts set forth below:

» Determination of eligibility for Principal Reduction:

e For Applicants whose first eligibility determination is made under the criteria
set forth in the HHF-PR Advisor Procedures Manual:

* Determined eligible by the HHF Advisor and subsequently confirmed
eligible by Florida Housing:

= Tier IV files: $500;

= Tier I files: $400;

= Tier II files: $300; and
= Tier I files: $200;

* Determined ineligible due to initial credit failure: $200;

* Determined ineligible by the HHF Advisor and subsequently confirmed
ineligible by Florida Housing under the eligibility criteria as set forth in
the HHF-PR Advisor Procedures Manual: $75;

* For Applicants determined ineligible by the HHF Advisor when initially
reviewed where it was determined by Florida Housing that the proper

2
Contract #2010-07-02-034 PRP
Florida Hardest Hit Fund (HHF) Program
HHF PRP Advisor Contract



documentation to support the ineligibility determination was not provided,
the HHF Advisor will be required to submit the proper documentation.
Upon receipt of proper documentation as verified by Florida Housing to
support the ineligibility determination: $35;

e Applicants previously determined ineligible under the eligibility criteria set
forth in the HHF-PR Advisor Procedures Manual (where an ineligibility letter
was issued and an Advisor Agency was paid for an eligibility determination):

Determined eligible by the HHF Advisor and subsequently confirmed
eligible by Florida Housing under the eligibility criteria as set forth in the
HHF-PR Advisor Procedure Manual: $425 maximum;

Remain ineligible under the eligibility criteria as set forth in the HHF-PR
Advisor Procedure Manual — no payment;

o Applicants previously determined ineligible due to initial credit failure:

Determined eligible by the HHF Advisor and subsequently confirmed
eligible by Florida Housing under the eligibility criteria as set forth in the
HHF-PR Advisor Procedure Manual:

Tier IV files: $300;

Tier I files: $200;

Tier II files: $100; and
Tier I files: no payment;

Remain ineligible under the eligibility criteria as set forth in the HHF-PR
Advisor Procedure Manual — no payment;

e For eligible self-employed borrowers or co-borrowers, Tier II shall be the
minimum compensation level;

o Payment for eligibility determinations shall be capped at one (1) ineligible and
one (1) subsequent eligible determination, if applicable, per client; and

» Loan Closing - $100.

o oo ok ok ook ok ok o ok ok ok ok sk

11.  ADMINISTRATION OF CONTRACT

Coatract #2010-07-02-034 PRP

Florida Hardest Hit Fund (HHF) Program

HHF PRP Advisor Contract



(a) The Florida Housing contract administrator for this Contract is:

Contracts Manager
Florida Housing Finance Corporation
227 North Bronough St., Suite 5000
Tallahassee, Florida 32301-1329
Phone: (850) 488-4197
Facsimile: (850) 414-6548
E-mail: contracts.manager@floridahousing.org”

sk ook ok Aok ok o e ko ke ke R

3. Renewal. The Contract, as amended, is hereby renewed for the first one-year renewal
term, beginning at midnight on the Original Expiration Date and ending August 31, 2016. It
is the intent of the parties that the renewal term of the Contract end on a date that coincides
with the last day of a calendar month such that the term of this Contract and the terms of
other HHF Advisor contracts which are being amended and renewed simultaneously
herewith end on a common date. To that end, the parties agree that the term of the renewal
period may be more or less than one calendar year depending on the Original Expiration
Date, but that such term shall nevertheless represent the first of the three (3) one-year
renewal terms as provided in the Contract. Subject to any previous amendments or
modifications and except as otherwise provided in this Amendment, the Contract shall stand
renewed upon its same terms and conditions.

4. General Terms and Conditions.

(a) This Amendment shall be attached to and made a part of the Contract. Provided, the
failure to physically attach this Amendment to the Contract shall not, of itself, affect the validity
and enforceability of the Amendment in accordance with its terms.

(b) This Amendment shall be construed and enforced according to the laws of the State of
Florida and venue for any actions arising hereunder shall lie in Leon County, Florida.

(c¢) This Amendment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto,
and their respective heirs, successors and assigns.

(d) This Amendment may be executed in counterpart originals, no one of which needs to
contain the signatures of all parties hereto, but all of which together shall constitute one and the
same instrument.

(e) All rights, powers and remedies provided herein may be exercised only to the extent
that the exercise thereof does not violate any applicable law and are intended to be limited to the

4
Contract #2010-07-02-034 PRP

Florida Hardest Hit Fund (HHF) Program

HHF PRP Advisor Contract



extent necessary so that they will not render this Amendment invalid, illegal, or unenforceable
under any applicable law. If any term of this Amendment shall be held to be invalid, illegal or
unenforceable, the validity of the other terms of this Amendment shall in no way be affected
thereby.

(f) Except as specifically modified by this Amendment, the Contract shall remain in full
force and effect, and all of the terms and provisions thereof are hereby ratified and confirmed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Florida Housing and Service Provider have executed this
FIRST AMENDMENT to Principal Reduction Contract Number 2010-07-02-034 PRP, by a duly
authorized representative, effective as of the Effective Date.

ST. PETERSBURG NEIGHBORHOOD HOUSING SERVICES, INC., d/b/a
NEIGHBORHOOD HOME SOLUTIONS

By: W} M/w
Name: Débomk F  Scawvlan

Title: Pfic’ét‘cLN‘)L ¢ (ED

Service Provider FEIN:  59-202 (»39]

Date: 3/11115

FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION

By:

Stephen P.ﬂger, Executive Director

Date: 7/(’3/(5/

Contract #2010-07-02-034 PRP
Florida Hardest Hit Fund (HHF) Program
HHF PRP Advisor Contract



CONTRACT FOR
HHF ADVISOR SERVICES FOR THE HFA HARDEST HIT FUND PRINCIPAL REDUCTION PROGRAM
BETWEEN
FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION AND
ST. PETERSBURG NEIGHBORHOOD HOUSING SERVICES, INC. D/B/A Neighborhood Home Solutions

This Contract for Hardest Hit Fund (HHF) Advisor Services for the HFA Hardest Hit Fund Principal Reduction
Program #2010-07-02-034 PRP (Contract) is entered into by and between the FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE
CORPORATION (Florida Housing), a public corporation and a public body corporate and politic, with headquarters
located at 227 North Bronough Street, Suite 5000, Tallahassee, Florida, 32301, and ST. PETERSBURG
NEIGHBORHOOD HOUSING SERVICES, INC. D/B/A Neighborhood Home Solutions (HHF Advisor) located at 1600
Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Street South, St. Petersburg, Florida 33701. This Contract shall become effective upon the date
the last party signs the Contract (Effective Date).

MUTUAL UNDERSTANDINGS

Florida Housing was directed by the U.S. Department of the Treasury (Treasury) to create and administer
foreclosure prevention assistance programs (the “Hardest Hit Fund Foreclosure Prevention Programs”) that address the
unique issues of our state. The Principal Reduction (PR) Program meets this directive by providing assistance to
severely underwater homeowners who have been honoring their promise to make their mortgage payments by reducing
the amount of unpaid principal balance on their first mortgage to an amount that is in line with the current value of the
propetty, subject to program limits. In addition, the program may also further assist these homeowners by recasting their
loan and thus reducing their monthly mortgage payment.

Florida Housing issued RFQ 2010-07 entitled HOUSING COUNSELING AGENCIES FOR THE
IMPLEMENTATION OF THE HFA HARDEST HIT FUND MORTGAGE INTERVENTION STRATEGY in June
2010 seeking qualified advisors to render services in connection with the Hardest Hit Fund Foreclosure Prevention
Programs, The HHF Advisor is currently under contract with Florida Housing to render advisor services in connection
with those programs. Florida Housing has determined that the advisor services required under the Principal Reduction
Program are within the general scope and intent of the advisor services described or otherwise contemplated in that
RFQ,

As used herein, the term "Applicant” means the borrower (including any co-borrow-er) under a mortgage loan
who applies for assistance under the Principal Reduction Program.

The HHF Advisor shall perform and render the services identified in this contract as an independent
Contractor and not as an agent, representative, or employee of Florida Housing. These services shall be known as
"Contractor and professional services" and shall include, but not limited to, the provision of advice and assistance to
Florida Housing in the following areas:

. Applicant intake;
. Initial determination of the Applicant's eligibility for assistance under the Principal Reduction Program; and
. Reporting activities.

Florida Housing has a need for such services and does hereby accept the offer of the HHF Advisor
upon the terms and conditions outlined in this Contract.

Florida Housing has the authority pursuant to Florida Law to direct disbursement of funds for compensation to
the HHF Advisor under the terms and provisions of this Contract.

Contract #2010-07-02-034 PRP
Florida Hardest Hit Fund (HHF) Program
HHF PRP Advisor Contract



NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:
L CLIENT MANAGEMENT SOFTWARE

The HHF Advisor must use Counselor Direct, the client management sofiware available at
www.PrincipalReductionFLHHF.org to provide the required data elements under the Contract.

2. ENGAGEMENT OF THE HHF ADVISOR; RESPONSIBILITY TO PROVIDE INFORMATION ON

EMPLOYEES; REFERENCE CHECKS

The HHF Advisor agrees to provide the services in accordance with the terms and conditions hereinafter set
forth, unless othervise stated in this Contract. The HHF Advisor understands and agrees that all services under this
Contract are to be performed solely by the HHF Advisor, unless prior written approval and consent is received from
Florida Housing for any subcontract or assignment of services.

The HHF Advisor shall use the applicable criteria set forth in the Florida Hardest-Hit Fund Principal Reduction
(HHF-PR) Advisor Procedures Manual (the "HHF-PR Advisor Procedures Manual") dated July 2013 to determine the
Applicant's eligibility for Principal Reduction Program assistance. From tirne to time, updated procedures will alsa be
made available to the HHF Advisor in the Counselor Direct system. The HHF Advisor is required to apply the eligibility
criteria and procedures in effect at the time the eligibility determination is made for an Applicant. As used herein, the term
HHF-PR Advisor Procedures Manual shall mean the HHF-PR Advisor Procedures Manual as amended or modified from
to time during the term of this Contract.

References herein to "this Contract" shall be deemed to include the HHF-PR Advisor Procedures Manual, as
same be amended or modified from time to time during the term hereof,

The HHF Advisor agrees to provide, in writing to Florida Housing's program contact as designated in
subparagraph 11(d) herein, the following:

. A complete and updated Advisor Survey that provides HHF Advisor Agency information and details for all
employees that will have access to CounselorDirect (due within foutteen (14) days following execution of this
Contract by the HHF Advisor).

, Notice of any change in the list of employees providing services under this Contract (due within 7 days of the
change).

. Resumes of any new employees requiring access to CounselorDirect (due within seven (7) days of access).

The HHF Advisor agrees to perform appropriate reference checks on any new employee that will be providing
services under this Contract.

3. INCORPORATION OF MUTUAL UNDERSTANDINGS, LAWS, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

The Mutual Understandings set out above are incorporated into and made a part of this Contract.

Applicable federal and state laws, rules, and regulations, as well as such written directives and guidance as may
be issued from time to time by Treasury with regard to the Principal Reduction Program, shall govern both the HHF
Adbvisor and Florida Housing.

4. EFFECIVE DATE AND TERM OF AGREEMENT

This Contract shall begin upon the date the last party signs the Contract (Effective Date).

2
Contract #2010-07-02-034 PRP
Florida Hardest Hit Fund (HHF) Program
HHF PRP Adyvisor Contract



The term of this Contract shall be for a period of two (2) years following the Effective Date, subject to
satisfactory performance of the HHF Advisor at the sole discretion of Florida Housing. Ifthe parties mutually agree in
writing, the Contract may be renewed up to three (3) times. Each renewal shail be for an additional one-year period.

5. MODIFICATION OF AGREEMENT

Either party may request a modification of the provisions of this Contract. Modifications that are mutually
agreed upon shall be valid only when reduced to writing, signed by the parties and attached to this Contract. All other
terms and provisions, not so modified, shall remain in full force and effect.

6. COMPENSATION

The HHF Advisor shall not be permitted to charge the Applicant for any services rendered under this Contract.
All compensation will be supplied under the terms of this Contract in amounts set forth below:

» Initial determination of eligibility for Principal Reduction:

*  Determined eligible by the HHF Advisor and subsequently confirmed eligible by Florida Housing
under the eligibility criteria as set forth in the HHF-PR Advisor Procedures Manual - $300;
*  Determined ineligible by the HHF Advisor and subsequently confirmed ineligible by Florida Housing
under the eligibility criteria as set forth in the HHF-PR Advisor Procedures Manual -$75; and
» Loan Closing - $100.

7. APPLICANT FILES; PRIVACY OF APPLICANT INFORMATION

(a) Applicant Privacy: The HHF Advisor shall maintain all documents and information received or
generated in connection with any Applicant in a manner which safeguards the privacy of the Applicant's
Personally Identifiable Information (“PII"). Paper documentation must be kept in secured file cabinets.
Scanned or electronically stored documents must be safeguarded in a fashion that securely maintains
Applicant privacy. As used in this subparagraph (a) and elsewhere in this Contract, "Personally Identifiable
Information” or "PII" means information that can be used to uniquely identify, contact, or locate a single
person or can be used with other sources to uniquely identify a single individual. PII includes Applicant
names, addresses, telephone numbers, e-mail addresses, Uniform Resource Locator (URL) information
regarding social networking accounts or any other Intemet media, photographs or other visual depictions,
audio recordings, and any other information that could beused by any means to identify, contact or
locate an Applicant.

®) Contents of the Files: The HHF Advisor shall maintain Applicant files containing documentation
sufficient to verify an Applicant's eligibility (or ineligibility) for PR assistance in accordance with the
applicable eligibility guidelines under this Contract, as well as all compensation paid to the HHF Advisor for
services rendered in connection with this Contract; such files shall include reports, records, documents,
papers, letters, computer files, or other material received, generated, maintained or filed by the HHF
Advisor in connection with this Contract. All documentation relating to the eligibility (or ineligibility) of an
Applicant must be stored in the CounselorDirect system.

© Retaining the Files: The HHF Advisor must retain the files for a minimum of three (3) years from the
outcome date or longer if there is an audit, investigation or litigation in progress, subject to the provisions of
subparagraph 10(g)iii) below. Additional time may also be required if other assistance programs are used
with longer retention periods. It is the HHF Advisor's responsibility to determine the proper retention
period. At the time of disposal, paper files may be shredded, incinerated or buried in a public landfill, in
accordance with State records retention laws and rules. For electronic records containing PII or other

3
Contract #2010-07-02-034 PRP
Florida Hardest Hit Fund (HHF) Program
HHF PRP Advisor Contract



information that is confidentia] or exempt from disclosure, appropriate destruction methods include physical
destruction of storage media such as by shredding, crushing, or incineration; high-level overwriting that
renders the data unrecoverable; or degaussing ‘demagnetizing of any digital storage media or device.

() Access to the Files: The HHF Advisor and its employees shall allow Florida Housing, or its agent(s)
and compliance monitor(s), physical access to the files and records maintained by the HHF Advisor under
this Contract during normal business hours, 9:00e.m. to 5:00p.m., Eastern Time, Monday through Friday,
provided such day is not a holiday. Florida Housing shall make reasonable effort, but shall not be required,
to notify the HHF Advisor 24-hours in advance of such visit; such notice may be in the form of a phone call
or an email directed to the HHF Advisor's contract administrator as designated in this Contract.

(e) Files Subject to Florida's Public Records Law: Any file, report, record, document, paper, letter, or other
material received, generated, maintained or sent by the HHF Advisor in connection with this Contract is
subject to the provisions of Section 119.01-.19, Fla. Stat., as may be amended from time to time (Florida's
Public Records Law). The HHF Advisor represents and acknowledges that it has read and understands
Florida's Public Records Eaw and agrees to comply with Florida's Public Records Law. Pursuant to Section
119.0701(2), Fla. Stat., the HHF Advisor is required “to comply with public records laws, specifically to:

(i) Keep and maintain public records that ordinarily and necessarily

would be required by the public agency in order to perform the service.

(i) Provide the public with access to public records on the same terms and
conditions that the public agency would provide the records and at a cost that
does not exceed the cost provided in this chapter or as otherwise provided by
law.

(iii) Ensure that public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt
from public records disclosure requirements are not disclosed except as
authorized by law.

(iv) Meet all requirements for retaining public records and transfer, at no
cost, to the public agency all public records in possession of the contractor
upon termination of the contract and destroy any duplicate public records
that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure
requirements. All records stored electronically must be provided to the public
agency in a format that is compatible with the information technology
systems of the public agency.

® Electronic Files and Records: The HHF Advisor understands that its services under this Contract are
subject to ongoing monitering and review by Florida Housing or by its compliance monitors. Because of
the cost, time and disruption associated with on-site audits, the parties intend that the compliance
monitoring under this Contract be conducted off-site to the extent possible, The HHF Advisor shall maintain
its files and records in connection with the services rendered under this Contract in electronic form
and, upon request, shall transmit electronic copies of those files and records to Florida Housing, or to its
compliance monitor(s), or to Treasury, or to its designee(s). The HHF Advisor shall transmit electronic
copies of the requested files or records to the requesting party promptly following request, but in no event
later than 12:00 noon on the next business day following the day of the request. Florida Housing reserves its
rights under subparagraph 7(d) of this Contract to conduct on-site inspections of the HHF Advisor's files and
records under this Contract.

® Use of Applicant Information: The HHF Advisor agrees to refrain from using any Applicant
information obtained in the course of its performance under this Contract for any purpose not specifically
authorized by this Contract without first obtaining the express written consent of the Applicant and the

:
Contract #2010-07-02-034 PRP
Florida Hardest Hit Fund (HHF) Program
HHF PRP Advisor Contract



program contact for Florida Housing. Use of any Applicant information for any purpose not specifically
authorized by this Contract shall constitute an Event of Default under paragraph 9 of this Contract. The
terms and conditions in this subparagraph 7(g) shall survive the termination of the Contract.

8. LIABILITY

(a)

®

(©

d)
(e)

®

Florida Housing shall not be deemed to have assumed any liability for the acts, omissjons, or
negligence of the HHF Advisor, its agents, its servants, or employees, and the HHF Advisor specifically
accepts responsibility for its acts, omissions or negligence and for the acts, omissions or negligence of its
agents, servants or employees, and holds Florida Housing harmless from the claims of any third party which
may arise due to the acts, omissions, or negligence of the HHF Advisor or its agents, servants or
employees. The HHF Advisor further acknowledges that it is not an employee or agent of Florida Housing
while performing the services contemplated by this Contract. Rather, the HHF Advisor acknowledges that it
is performing the services under this Contract as an independent contracter. The HHF Advisor warrants and
represents that it is authorized to do business in the State of Florida, and that it has and will maintain at all
times during the term of this Contract all requisite licenses and permits as may be required for doing
business and practicing its profession.

The HHF Advisor specifically accepts responsibility for compliance with all applicable Florida laws,
federal laws, Florida Housing rules and Florida Housing policies.

The HHF Advisor specifically accepts responsibility for the payment of all income taxes, assessments,
or contributions that may be required to be paid to any unit of government as a result of the payments paid
to or by the HHF Advisor in conjunction with the services rendered pursuant to this Contract or in
connection with the HHF Advisor's property. At no time shall the HHF Advisor make any commitments for
or incur any charges or expenses for, or in the name of, Florida Housing.

Nothing herein is intended to serve as a waiver of sovereign immunity by Florida Housing.

The HHF Advisor shall not be relieved of liability to Florida Housing for damages sustained by Florida
Housing by virtue of any termination or breach of this Contract by the HHF Advisor.

The HHF Advisor must maintain professional liability insurance throughout the term of the Contract in
an amount that is standard for the industry, but not less than $100,000.

9. DEFAULT AND REMEDIES

(@

(b)

If any of the events listed in subparagraph 9(b) (Events of Default) occur, all obligations on the part of
Florida Housing to continue doing business with the HHF Advisor or assign any future transaction to the
HHF Advisor shall, if Florida Housing so elects, terminate and Florida Housing may, at its option, exercise
any of its remedies set forth herein, or as otherwise provided by law. However, Florida Housing may
continue doing business with the HHF Advisor as a participant after the happening of any event listed in
subparagraph 9(b) without waiving the right to exercise such remedies, without constituting a course of
dealing, and without becoming liable to include the HHF Advisor in the final transaction.

Events of Default shall include, but not be limited to, the following;

i If any report, information, representation or material provided by the HHF Advisor in
this Contract, is inaccurate, false or misleading;

Contract #2010-07-02-034 PRP
Florida Hardest Hit Fund (HHF) Program
HHF PRP Advisor Contract



il If any warranty or representation made by the HHF Advisor in this Contract, or any other
outstanding agreement with Florida Housing, is deemed by Florida Housing to be inaccurate,
false or misleading in any respect;

i, If the HHF Advisor fails to keep, observe, or perform any of the terms or covenants
contained in this Contract, or is unable or unwilling to meet its obligations as defined in this
Contract;

v, If, in the sole discretion of Florida Housing, the HHF Advisor has failed to perform or

complete any of the services identified in this Contract;

V. If the HHF Advisor has not complied with all Florida laws, Federal laws, Florida Housing
rules or Florida Housing policies applicable to the work or services to be provided under this
Contract;

vi. If the HHF Advisor permits or engages in discrimination against any Applicant on any

prohibited basis, including, but not limited to, gender, race, religion, color, familial status,
national origin, ancestry, creed, pregnancy, martial or parental status, sexual orientation,
or physical, mental, emotional or learning disability in performing any service identified in
this Contract;

vii. If the HHF Advisor does not comply with the terms and conditions set forth in Section
420.512(5), Fla. Stat.;

viii. If the HHF Advisor commits fraud or engages in activities deemed fraudulent or misleading
by Florida Housing;
ix. If the HHF Advisor refuses to permit public access to any document, paper, letter, or other

material subject to disclosure under Florida's Public Records Law; or

X. If the HHF Advisor, or any of its staff, are listed on Florida Housing's Past Due or Non-
Compliance List (available on Florida Housing's website).

(c) Upon the happening of any Events of Default listed in subparagraph 9(b) above, Florida Housing will
provide written notice of the Default through first class certified mail, return receipt requested
(Notice of Default), to the address set forth in paragraph 11(b) of this Contract.

(d) Upen the happening of any Events of Default listed in subparagraph 9(b), Florida Housing may provide
the HHF Advisor a period of time to cure the Event of Default (Cure Period). If Florida Housing provides a
Cure Period, Florida Housing will notify the HHF Advisor of the length of the Cure Period in the Notice of
Default.

(e) Upon the happening of any Event of Default, or if Florida Housing provides a Cure Period and if the
HHF Advisor is unable or unwilling to cure the Event of Default within the Cure Period, Florida Housing
may exercise any remedy permitted by law. The pursuit of any one of the following remedies shall not
preclude Florida Housing from pursuing any other remedies contained herein or otherwise provided at
law or in equity. The remedies include, but are not limited to the following:

i. Florida Housing may terminate the Contract;
i, Florida Housing may commence an appropriate legal or equitable action to enforce
performance of the terms and conditions of this Contract;
6

Contract #2010-07-02-034 PRP
Florida Hardest Hit Fund (HHF) Program
HHF PRP Advisor Contract



i, Florida Housing may exercise any corrective or remedial actions including, but not limited to,
requesting additional information from the HHF Advisor to determine the reasons for or the
extent of non-compliance or lack of performance, issuing a written waming to advise that
more serious measures may be taken if the situation is not corrected, advising the HHF
Advisor to suspend, discontinue or refrain from incurring fees or costs for any activities in
question or requiring the HHF Advisor to reimburse Florida Housing for the amount of costs
incurred; or

iv. Florida Housing may exercise any other rights or remedies that may be otherwise available
under lav..

10. TERMINATION; SURVIVAL OF OBLIGATIQNS AND DUTIES OF HHF ADVISOR UPON AND
FOLLOWING TERMINATION

(a) Florida Housing may terminate this Contract without cause and the Contract will automatically
terminate on the tenth (10™) day after the representative of the HHF Advisor as identified in paragraph 11(b)
of this Contract receives written notice throngh first class certified mail, return receipt requested
{Termination Notice). This Termination Notice shall be sent to the representative of the HHF Advisor
identified in paragraph 11(b) of this Contract.

®) Florida Housing shall unilaterally terminate this Contract on the tenth (10™ day after the representative
of the HHF Advisor as identified in paragraph 11(b) of this Contract receives the Termination Notice if the
HHF Advisor fails to comply with Florida's Public Records Law.

(c) Florida H